COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

n th	e Matter of:	
	STEPHEN W. PEYTON)	
	COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO.
	V.)	2018-00273
	KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY	
	DEFENDANT)	

ORDER

On October 15, 2018, Kentucky Utilities Company (KU) filed a notice of satisfaction of the complaint filed by Stephen W. Peyton and moved that this case be dismissed. In his compliant, Mr. Peyton disputed charges on his bill arising from his tenant's alleged unauthorized energy use and alleged tampering with a meter at a rental home owned by Mr. Peyton. In the notice of satisfaction, KU explained that it refunded the disputed charge by issuing a credit to Mr. Peyton's account for \$303.71. KU stated that Mr. Peyton was agreeable to the resolution of the matter.

Based upon the notice of satisfaction, the case record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission thus finds that KU's motion to dismiss should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- KU's motion to dismiss is granted.
- 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 18 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

For Executive Director

Case No. 2018-00273

Stephen W. Peyton 3709 Ansley Ct. Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Kentucky Utilities Company Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010